Transferee Company shall, without any act, instrument, or deed, be and 

stand altered, modified, and amended pursuant to applicable provisions 

of the Act. The revised Capital Clause of the Transferee Company shall 

be as under: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 40,50,00,000 

(Rupees Forty Crores Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 20,25,00,000 (Twenty 

Crores and Twenty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two) 

each.” 

17.4. It is clarified that the approval of the shareholders of the Transferee 

Company to the Scheme shall be deemed to be their consent/ approval 

also to the consequential alteration of the Memorandum of Association